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% Danby;...  LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY &3

"f@ This quatity produst s wamanted lo ba free rom manuiaciuser's defecls n materia! and workeanship, provided Uat e unitis used urder the nomal ¢peralng
(Q;é condions Intanded Iy the mandachurer,

>, &
2%

Fg’:’ Tis warrenty I avallable only 1o the person 1o whom Ee enit was orginally sold by Danby or by an authodzed dissibuior of Danby, and I8 ndndransterabla (:};s
% YERMS OF WARRANTY S
{ ;E)) Prastie parts [ie. evaporait Coor, door rails, eavers and rays are weranted for (il (30) days oy from puichase Yate, with no extensions provided. @9\,‘
F;@; Fiesi Year Gusirig the firal year {1), any slechical parta of this produt found 1o be defectve, intluding any sealed system units, wil be repsiied or '-(’%
‘%;,:2 replacad, ol wananlor's option, 21 nocharge o the ORIGINAL purchaser. Consumable pars {ie. ight hulbs) 416 ot weranted of guar- (ég’
4 anteed for ang Tength of lima, ‘é'
{?,%2 Seoond Though During ha nad lour years (4) any pad of the sealed system lound to ba defective {consisting of compressar, cdenser. evaporalar, g@,\.)-}
{é“}}] Fifth Yesr dryer and all isfated Wubing) will be replaced wilhoul charge. The purehiaser shall pay for o labour 2nd retam freight dufing ©s four Qzﬁ
.\::,‘E\,. yoar [4) pesiod Tor repalr of replacement of any sealed syslem components Ay unk being disgnosed &g nomhuncionsl dus 1o sealed .;-;x.
@@ systam falius and waranting an exchangs during Be sxdsting four {4) years will be subject 1o an sppropiiale depraciation o uset Jes, @‘9
G incluting any and o reight charges heing levied against the consumer. ‘ NS
f{i@ T chiaip Banvice Danhy reserves the rght to fimi bourdiaries of *In Home Servica” due 1o the proximiy of an Autharized Senice Degat Any applisnce &;9)
"}.\* reciiing seivida ulskie the Emiled boundaries of “in Home Service”, 1 will bo the customer's responsifty 1o lmnsport tha &ppliancs lo ‘J;‘f’
{‘:‘3 the clossst Authorzed Servica Dapot at helf cum expease. Contact your Gealer Trom whom your unit was puichased, or corlacl your (‘09\.}
N ' e
?.;§ naarest authorizes Danby sarvice depol, whera senvica must be perdormed by a quaitiad sewvice technican. If senvica Is gerformed on *f:;.\’}
%}) Ihe unfls by anyons cther than an aulhorized sendos depol, of the unilis Used for commsrcial appficalon, a% abligalions of Danby ader Q.él
&pg:\; this warranty shal be af an end. "f;;‘)
é{é The following olause refers lo single and double deor relfgeraions, suppied with or wilhoul & separata freezer secion. Nothing witiin this wananly shall inply Q;:%
@4}2 ihat Danby vl be raspansible or fiabla for any spafiage or damags 1o {ood or olher contents of i appliance, whether dus to any delect of e sppliance, orils @‘,}
,\;&. use, whethar propet or improper. ,.;i/‘
(f(;};] EXCLUSIONS &)

% Save as hereln provided, Denby Products Limited (Canada) o Danby Products inc fU.S.A), theim are no other vanantias, condilions, representalions of quar 'f(i
@‘ﬁ) ardees, expross arimpled. made of Iterdod by Danby Products Limled of is abthered distibulors and ol ofher warrentes, condifony, reprasentations or L’(?

f%\; quaiontess, EﬁeEzEeﬁnga[sy \?&H_&Eﬁﬁ&i conditions, tepresenizfions of guarantzes under any Sula of Goods Act or e fogictation or siatua is heteby expressy ’g;{s
W 2 exclided. Eisve'as %;efesn';:s‘evsdeﬂ‘ Banby Products timiled {Canads] o Barby Procﬁﬁgls inc. 5.4}, shal not be fas.pe{;s?uia for any damages 1o parsons o1 &}%
(«%} propesty, iacluding ths unil isef, hsmngves caused or any consequenlisl sia;naggs alising from imgmaiiimxon of {ha unit and by the purchase ol e unit, The R}")
‘\0,\ v, puichiaser does hereby agree o Indemaly and sava harmless Danby Products Limiled from any elaim for demages to persons or property caused by te unll ) ;t

€ ’;.) : GENERAL PROVISIONS @‘.}
“‘f@ No waranty or instrance herein contalned or sey out shall apply when dimags of repalr is cavsed by any of the fullowing: ) v}.’*
E;%. 1} Pover Fadlge E{‘@
@fﬂ & Damagwin vansit or vhen moving the sppliante ((:ﬁ]
.\,_;f-\. ) Iepraper powes supply such as low voliage, dafectiva housa wiing of nadequals fuses, S,
( f@ 4) Actiden), allecation, 2buse o misyse of the appliance such o3 inadequate lr cireulation In the mom or smormal aperating condifons, Q,}}J
S (extremely high or ow 1oom lemperature). K
g@ ) Use lor commercial o indusirial puposas. gffﬁ
{*i»;}) 6} Fitb, walsr damacs, thell, war, d), hosEity, acts of God such as huricanes, foeds elg @‘?})
o
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__SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

ATTENTION
GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This applianca must be grounded. In the event of an efacirical shont
clreuil, grounding reduces tha risk of elactrical shock by providing an
ascape wire lor the electrical curreal, This appllance Is equipped wilh
a cord having a grounding wirs wih %reamﬁmg plug. The plug rsl
be plogged nlo an oullel ihat 1s propery Installed
and grounded.

WARNING - Impropar use of the grounding plug can resull in  fisk
of electric shock  Consull a qualified elscirician or servicoman f the
grounding fnstructions ava not completaly understood, or if doubt
exists as fo whether the appllanca Is propery grovndsd.

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD

Use an exciusive wal oullet. Do nol comnect your ralfiperater lo
extengion cords of together with any othar appfanca In the same wall
oudlet. Do ngl splize the cord.

IMPORTANT WARNING

-1 An empty wliigsralor s a vory dangerous afiraction fo chilldren.
Removs elther the gaske!, talches, fids or doors liom unused appll
ances, or laks some ofher action that will guarantes it hermless.

DANGER:Rlsk of child entrapment. Befors you titow away your old
rekigerator of freazar; ’
« Take off the doors

+ Leave the shelvas in placs so that children may nol eas-
fiy elimby Inside,

DON'T WAITI DO IT NOW!

You must remova the botlom door support an the bottom fefl

hand side of the unit balers you can open the door . (See Fig. A}

FIG. A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS -

Remova the exteder and fnlerfor packings, wips the autsida thoraughly with
salt dry cloth and the Inside with a wel, iukewam cluth. Avoid placing the
cabingt In & narmw revess or nesr any haal soucs, direct sunight, of molsturs
Let gl circulale frealy around the cabinal. Keep the rear ol the wine coular 5
inches awsy rom the wall.

Lovatlon,
1. Selec!a placa with a strong, level fioor,

2. Allow binches of space betwesn the back of the wine cooler and any adjacent
wall

‘3. Avdid direct sunight and hoal. Ditest sunight may afiect the seryife conling.

Hesl sources nearby will cause higher eleciiclly consumplion,

To avolt vibiation, Ihe cabine must be setfovst. To slad the wins coofer, urn

the temperature cantiof Io the position conesponding to the desired coling. The
win coolar temperalure Will vary depending on the quantily of boilles slorad and
of the frequency with which the door is opsned.

' OPERATION

To tuin "OFF the wine cooler parmangrdly, you must disoomnect the power cord
feom the slecidest oullel. There Is no "DIF position {salting) avallabls onthe
olgcisonic conlrol panel, When fhe wine conler Is nol to ba ysed for 3 lony pories
o tims, disconnact the plug and leave the door partially open.

NOTE Wall 3 to 5 minules befors reslarting i operation has been inferupted.

Inferfor Light

The operation of the inlarlor lyht Is *manually” contiolied and doss net operste
with tha opaning or closiny of the door. To operate the fight; manually press tha
“light" key pad lucaled on The elethonic control panst NOTE: Leaving tha infetioy
Eght on for srended Ums pariods, wil increase the nlemal lamperature of e
vabing!

Delrosting

Your wine coolar is designed with an “Auto Cycle® dafrost system. What /s Aute
Cycla defrost?

The refigerated surfaces of the resh food compatment delrost automatically,
dudng ke “oif" oysle of Ihe cold control. fihammostat) Dalrost wales Jrom the
frosh food compariment is disposed of aulomatically, by moans of being
channelzd onio a drip ey located on the comprossor. Hoal ransler fiom the
sumptessor causes the defrost waler 1o evaperals.

ELECTRONIC CONTROL OPERATION;
Tho electronic LED display on this wine eooler Is programmed lo display
{indepandently} tha folowing temperatuts {only} informalion,

"INTERNAL CABINET TEMPERATURE: This selling is represenied by &
"steady” stale fnon flashing) LED display and Is the nowmal (LED} default setting
Guiing operation

SET OPERATING TEMPERATURE: This setiing is repraseniad by a “Hashing”
LED display and can only be programmed {8£T) by pressing and releasing
aither of the +/ {emparature) ksys durlng operation. NOTE: The sel
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. CARE & MAINTENANCE

femperatuis can only be adjusted/sel while the LED s in "Hashing® mode.

DEFAULT BETTINGS: Whan tha unit Is firsl connecied 1o 2 126VI60Hz2 powsr
supply, {andfer In the even! of a power laflre} temperatwe sellings automali
catly seved & the lollovdng defaut netiings:

The LED dslault setting for the intemal {cabinat) tamperature Is the "roal §me”
{amblert) lemperature measured al the fime the unltls connveled er power is
rastored-

Tha LED defaull selling for tha se! aperating lemperatina Is 50°F 1 10°C {afler
4 powsr {aifere has ootuired, (e praviously sel temperalue Is aulomafically
grased and will have 1o ba ro-sal])

The LED default setfing lor tsmperalute sefection {FFCY s °F {Farenhalght
Seale}

SETTING OPERATING TEMPERATURE: To setichange tha operting tempera-
e

1. Piess end release sithar of the + (lemperature) hays.

Thir LED deplay will tamporasly reveal the (lashing) sel tamperalure for
approximalaly 5 saconds. {if you lail to selichange the cperating lempershee
within s 5 sacond perlad, the LED wilf aulomabically rever back and display
the internad {(cabingl) temperature.

2, Each depragsion of the 4/ i(ﬂ‘f {during Rashing mode) Wi Incroase he lem-
persturg
incremenlally by 1° (Temperalure ranges between 43°F ~ 57°F / 6°C — 14°C}

3, Each depression of the +/- key {during Fiashing mode) wil derrease the lem-
peraiure

incrementaly by 1° (Temperalite rangss betwaen 43°F ~ §7°F 1 6°C ~ 14°C)
The operafing lemparature wit "Tash” in the LED display for approdimalely 5
seconds aller the salection fs mada, Wen revert back lo display the ntamal
{cabinel} temperalure

TEMPERATURE SELECTION PFFC) This unlt can display lemperalums on
the "Farenheighl®or "Celsius” scale. Prass thae lemperalure soleclor keypad o
alteinate betveen °FPC soale.  The "bilue® indloator fight adjacent fo the corre-
sponding mode vAll iluminals o sigolly the selection made

Cleaning

To dleanthe inside, use 8 solt ooth and a solulfons of 2 1ablespoon of haking
sotia to one quart of waler, or a mid soap suds sofulion, or some inlld deter:
gerl. Clean e cantilever wing racks using & lightly dampened cloth then dry
throughly vith & solt dloth. Clean the outside with & soft damp cloth and some
mild delergenl or appliance cleaner,

Vacation Yime

Far short vacation petiods, leave the electionlc contrals al thelr ysuzl seflings.
During fonger absences,

{a} remove hotlles,

{b} disconneet from elecirical auliet,

{o} cluanthe wine cadler horoughly,

{d} leave duer open 1o avoid possibla fosmations of condansale, mold of edors

Power Failure

HMast povar lalures are correctad within an hour or Jwe and wil net affect the
interaal tamparature of your wine coaler Try and mivinize the number ol door
opanings whis ths pawer 11 off. During power fafures of fengar duration, ke
sleps to polect your wing When powst I rosinted, the previously “sel” operat.
ing lemparature is aulomatcaily erased and rust bo e-programmsd {(Ses
Selling Cpesaling Temparatuse}

if You Move

Hemove o sevurely laston down alt foose isms Inside tha wine coaler. To
avaid dumaging the leveling screws, tomt them &l the way into the base,

Light Bulb Replacement

To teplace the fterior ight bulb;

Remova the scra holding the light bulb cover, removs cover. Unserse light
bulb. Replice light bully

NOTE: Thiz appiance uses a standerd 25 walt appliance buk ory, (aval
&bl at most focal hardware sleres]  Replzcemant bub ehouk not excsed
25viglt ralng.

Aeplace fight bulh oover, Re-inslall sorow Jo seeure cover.

Cabinet bonderized &nd acrylic-enameled according 1o The most moder elec.
trastatic spraying lechniques, High-density polyurathane termat insulation:
Magnetic dour ¢losurn gashe!



Wine Hacks:
This el fs squipped with the lolowing wine recks:

+ § Cantilaver Wing Racks {Contogred)
7 botles (750ml) per shell.

+ 1 5lde oul Wine Rack {Contotirad)
6 hiottes (7508} per shell

* 1 Blide-out Wine Rack (Layered)
6p6s x & 750m! bollles per shelt.

Tolet Capacity: = 60 Hottles,

Bome Important Rules for the Correct Use
af the Wina Cooplar

Beverages should be siored in sealed bottles.
Don't overipad the cabinel,
Don'topen the doar unless necassaty,

Should the wine cucler be stored without use Tof long perinds it 1s sug-
gested, after a careful claaning, 1o leave ihe door alar to aliow ths alr
to chevlata Jaskls o cabinel in order to avold possible formetions of
vondensate, mold of odors.

B0 NOT cover sheives with alumlnurs fof or any ohay sheif covering
materlal which may prevent alr cletlation

Recommended Temperaturas for Chlliing Wina

Dy Winos: F'CI48.2F - 14°CI61SF
Rosé Wines: WWeisn'E
Rad Winos: [3'CI554°F - 14CI510F

. Sparkiing Wines: §CIB2F

Techuloal and Struclural Operstlon Fealures

Cabingt bonderized and aeryiic-enameled according 1o the
ost reodern elacirostatic spraying technigues. High-densily
polyurethans thermal insutation. Magnetic door closurs gas-
kel.



©

1. ELECTHONIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLS: (Exiemnal
front mounisd conlrols) For controlling the temperature
inslde the wine cooler, Tivns the motar ondolf as soon as
ihe femperature rises falls above/below the desired cooling
lavel,

2. PLASTIC COATED CANTILEVER SHELVES: Odor
tesistant, rusiproot, and removable for easy cleaning.

3. MAGNETIC GASKET: Tight fitting door seal keeps all the
couling pawer locked inside. No hooks or latches.

4. TEMPERED GLASS DOGR & INTERIOR LIGHT. Allows
sasy intarior visibllity

DOOR REVERSALINSTRUGTIONS
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7. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE 7.

ATTENTION
MISSE A LA TERRE:

Celapparall doit &tre mis & la terre, En cas de court-ciroul,
la mise & la terre réduil fes risques de décharge éectrique an
{oumissant un échappatolre au cowrant dlechiqus, L'appareii
o5t muni d'un cordon &lectriqus comprenant un fi de mise A
I tewe 8t una fiche do terre. Branthez ks fiche dans une
prise da courant canectemant insiallée of mise & la ferre.
Avertigsement - Consullez un &lectriclen ey un lechnicien
quallia st vous ne compranez pas bien les ingtruclons de
mise & a lerre ou sl vous avez un doute quelconqus sur i
borne mise & & terve de lapparell

HUTILISER JAMAIS DE FIL DE RALLONGE

Sl est possible, brancher e rélrigérateur & son propta clrcull
Alnsl, fes aulres apparefls ou 1a surcharge des lampes du
domicile fie peuvent pas surcharger et inferrompre le courant
électique. Une connexlon desserée peut se doubler A un
autre apparell dans {a méme prise murale.
PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE

Un rélrigérateur vide est une afivaction dangereuse aux
enfanls. Enlever las [oints élanches, les loquels, les couver-
cles ou fes portes des apparells i ne sont pas ulilser, ou

lates de soff que lapparsl ne présenle
atctn dangsr.

DAN?Eﬁ:ﬁiSEEﬂé des enfants deviennent colncer dans Fap-
parel

Avant ds Jaler volre ancien réfrigérateur ou congélatuer:
*Enlavez les porles
«Lalssez les clayetle & ses placas afin que des enfants
ne pulssent pas monler facllement dans l'apparell.

_ N'AYTENDEZ PAS!
FAITES-LE IMMEDIATEMENT!

- INSTRUCTIONS SPECIALE:

il faut enlsver le supparl de I porte en bas qui se fouvs en bas
a gauche da fappareil avant que vous puissiez ouviir la porls

{Fig-A) J

FIG. A

~ INSTRUCTION INSTALLATION . °..

Enlover les emballages extéreuras el inlédeursy. Essuyer
complilement Pextériayr aven un lings doux sec et inidrisur avec un
fings humide lidde. N ne faut jamals situer 'appareil dans un recoin
élroll ou proche d'une source d'alr chaud, au solell drectou 3
Thumigitd. L'air doit chreulsr & Pentour de Fappareil. Holgnerle
welraidissanr da vin au molns 5 pouces

duemur,

Emplacemant

1. Choistr une place qul a un plancher fort et & niveay.
2. Eloigner I'apparell de 5 pouces deg murs arbre el da ¢iié.

3. Evlier tes wayans de solsll ef fa elialeur dirests qul peuvent alfecler
la surfaca an acryligue  Les sources da chaleur rapprochées
augmanten! la consommation d'énsigle.

o FONCTIONNEMENT -

Pour anéler le cabinel A ving de fagon permansnle, débrancher e
cordon d'alimeniation &lectrigues da la prise de courant. in'ya
pas de position «OFFs» sur la tablesu de commande électronique,
Lorsque la cablnet & vins n'est pas utlfisé pendant une Jongue
période, débranchoz la prise de caurant et lelssez fa porle
pariigiiomant ouveris.

Lumigre Intérisure

L.a lumlére intérieura est conkeflée manueliement; elle n'est pas
contrGids par Pouverlure ou Ta fermeture de la porde. Pour allimer
1a lumiérs, appuyez sur le bloe de commands da fampoule
élachiique situde sur Is Isbleau de commande Sleclronfque.
NOTA: Lorsqus la lumiére reste allumés pendant da longuss
périodes, efle fail augmsnter ia lempérature A Vintérieur du cabinal

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA COMMANDE ELEGTRONIQUE

Uafficheur électroniqus & DEL du cablust  vins ast programmé pour afficher
{Indépandamment} a3 renselgnements ¢i-dessous sur la températuse
{uriguement).

TEMPERATURE INTERNE DU CABINET : Ce téglage as! représerts par un
affichage non clignolant & DEL, g'est 1a valaur normale par défaul lorsqus fo
cabinet est an marcha.

REGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE DE FONCTIONNEMENT : Ce régiage
est représenté par un aifiohage & DEL tlignotart; la progiammation ne peut
fire fails qr'en appuyant & plustents reprises sur les louches da tempéralure
+-  pendantqus b cablnet esl en marche. NOTA | La lempératurs
demandée ne peut élre ajustéefrégiée que lorsque la DEL clignote.

REGLAGES PAR DEFAUT : Lorsque vous branchez le cabinel pour la
premidrs fols dang uns prise d'alimentation lactique de 120 VIB0 He (vous
deveaz également Is fairs an cas de panns d'électiclid), los rég?agas de
température passeront aulomatiquement aux réglages par délau! suivanis :
Lo réglage par défaul de fa DEL pour I lampérature interne du
cabine! est {3 tempéralure ambiante réelie mesurés au morent ol o



cabinet est branché ou au moment od Fatimentalion est rélablio,
Ls réglage par défaut de la DEL pour les tampéralures dutlisation
ast e1obH & 50 °F /10 °C. {Aprds une panne d'leciicité, Tk réglages
de lampbrature que vous aviez élablis sont avtomatinuement
supprimes 84 vous deviez les rétablin}

Le réglage da la fempésature & DEL PFFC) est gt en °F {ScHelle
Fahranhelt).

REGLAGE DE LATEMPERATURE D'UTILISATION ; Pour
réplarichanger Ia température dutifisation, procédez comme sulf <

1.Appuysz & plusieurs reptises sur les tosches +/ fempéralurs)
Jusu'a oa qus vous parveniez & la lempéralure désleta.

Uafiichaur & DEL Indiquera temporalremant {clignoloment) fa
températurs domandée pendant 5 secondes environ. St vous ne
réglaz/changez pas [a lempérature d'uliisation av cowrs de calta
pérods de b secondes, Iz DEL reviendra aulomatiguement &
Yaffichage de fa fempérature & Vintérieur du cabinet

2. Chagun fois que vous appuyez sur la louche +~ (alors quafa
DEL elignole) vous atgmentsz la température da 1° {gamme de
lempératures allant do 43 °F ~ 57 °F /6 °C ~ 14 °C).

8. Chaque fols que vous appuyez sur fa fouche +/- {slors que la
DEL, clignote) vous rédulsez 1z lompérature da 1 ® tgamma do
lempfiratures alfant da 43 °F ~ 57 °F 1 §9C ~ 14 °C).

La lampéaatire d'ulfisation ciignota sur Vafiicheur & DEL pandant 5
secondes envirmn une fols que ba sélention est falle avant de reven
& la lempérature Intorna du cablast.

SELECTION DE LATEMPERATURE {°FFCY « Co cabinet peut
afficher es tempéralures en degrds «Fahranhelts oo «Celsiuss.
Appuyez sur le clavier des températures pour passer dune Schiells &
laulre. Le voyant indicateur <blaux adjacent au mode
correspondant e'allume pour Indiguer Féchelle cholsle,

- S0u RE

Entrellen
Pour nettoper Fintérleur du cabinel, ullisez un chilfon doux el une
solulion composés d'ons culibre & soups de poudre & phle dluée
dans une pinfe d'eat ou une solution d'say ot de savon dowx cuun
délergent doux. Netloyez les supporis en porte-3-aux pour le vin d
Falde d'urs chilfon iSgbrement humsclé puls séchez-les & l'alde dun
shition doux, Nefloyez axtérieur du cabinel & I'alde dun chilfon
doux et d'un délergent doux ol d'un produit de nelioyags des
apparalls Slectrombnagers.

Pendant les vacances

& vous prensz des vacances d'un mols ou molns, ne touchez pas &
la commande du thermostal, Pendant les vacances plus profongées:

(&) enfever tous Jos houlelllas,

{b} débrancher I'apparsll,

&} nettoysr fout lo refroidisseut do vin,

{} lalsser |2 porter quvarte powr éviter los madvals odews.

Pannes de courant

La plupart des pannes de courant sont coreiyées en une haure o
datix, 0 qui e deviall pas avolr dincidence sur la tampératura
Intésietire du cabinel & ving. Essaysz de mintmiser Is nombra fois ol
la porte du cabinet est cuverls pendant les pannas d'électricité.
Pendanl les pannes d'électiclté de plus longue durés, laitasle
nétasealfo powr protéger volre vin. Larsqua alimentalion élactriqus
ot rélablie, les réglages da température qus vous aviez élablis sont
aulomaliquament effacés el vouis devrez relairs [a programmation
{volr la rubrigve «Réglage do fa tempéraluren)

Déménagament

Entaver ou immobiliser toutes los piboes amovibles & Iinidrleur du
rafroidisselr de vin. Sarrer les vis & nivellement & la base afin da ne
pas fes sndommager.

femplacamant de Fampoule élechigue

Remplacoment de f'ampoule situde 3 Finéraur du oablne! ;
Fetitez Ia vis relenant fs couvre-ampoule; relirez le couvercls
Dévissez l'ampouls. Insfalfez la nowvelie ampoule.

ROTA: Cet apparei! ulfise uniguement des ampoulas ordinalies de
25 W pour les apparells leclroménagars. Das ampoules sont
vondues dans la plupad des quincalieries. Lampoule ds rechangs
ne doit pas avolr une pulssance de plus da 25 W,

Remeltez le couvre-ampovie. Rélnstaliez la vis qui retlent e
cotvercls.

Etagdres cantlovor

Ce moddls ssl équips avee fes dlagbras cantilover suivantes:
« ung dlaghm plate regulidre pour le rélrigérateur

= 3 dtaglres courbdas pour e vin

+ uns Slagére courbds éuhelonnds enbas «non-cantilever

Node: L8lagbre courbdo amovible pour la vin ol félagérs plate
amavibla sont ltarchangeables S1vous voulez acheler des élaghres
plates suplémentaires i faut les commander séparément en
appellant o départament das pidoes da Darby au 1-800-26-DANBY

Imporiantss consignes de séeunté pour
I'utilisation du refroldisseur do vin

» Ranger les breyvages dans des contenants Slanches.
« Na jamals surchargé Papparell.
« Quvrir ia porle seulement sl néoessaie

» Four un rangsment prolongé de Papparell, i est suggéré de laver
Fapparell, de lafsset ka porte ouverts afin de foursir une dirculation
dar & Nintérisur du mouble et d'éviter lp développemant de
condsnsation, de mols! ot d'edeurs,

¢ Ne jamais recouviir les clayolies du comparfiment do papler
daluminlum ou autres matériaux ear cedl peul empbcher fn
chioulation d'alr.



Supporis & ving :
Cet apparell conllent les supperts sulvants :

« 6 Support en porie-a-faux (prolitds)
7 toulellies de 750 mi par lablelie

«1 support coulissant {profilé)

& boulelfies de 750 i par lablelle

* 1 support coulissant (élagé}

6 x 2 bouleiltes de 750 mi par labletia
Capacité fotale : 60 bouleifles

Températuras recommanddes pour le refroldissement de vin

Vin see: FCI4B2F - 14CI5T2F
Vin rosé; 10CI80F

Vin rouge: 15CIBEATF - 14°CI87 2T
Vin peHllant: §CI4REF

Caractéristiques Techniquas et de Consteuclion

Thermostatpour réglage eulomaliquede la tsmpérature. Meuble
laminé ot émailé selon fes techniquesda peinlure au pislolet las
plus modernas. Isolalion therrnique n polyurdthanna de haute
densith et Joint élanche magnélique de pore.



1. COMMANDE ELECTRONIQUE DE LA TEMPERATURE : Or
(Commande instaliée sur fextérleur, & M'avant) Conledle de 7
température & lntérisur du cablnet & vins. Coupe ou mel
en marche le molaur dés qus la tempéralure dépasss {n
plus ou en molnsiie nivest de lsmpérature désiré

2. CLAYETTES PLASTIFIEES CANTILEVER: Résistant aux
odeurs ot & larouille. Amovibles pour faciifer Pentretien.

3. OINT ETANGHE MAGNETIQUE: La joint élancha empéche
I'alr frals de s'échappar.

4. PORTE EN VERRE TREMPE ET LAMPE INTERIEURE:
Visibilté claire dintérisur.

INSTRUCHIONS POUR LE RENVERSEMENT DE LAPORTE

g
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ATENCION
INSTRUCCGIONES PARA
LA CONEXION A TIERRA

Esip aparato electrodomisticn dabe sstar coneciado o
tisrre. En caso da un cortociroulto eléoiideo, la conexlén a
tiera reduce ef fesgd de chogus eféolrlcs proporclonando
un csble de escape para la corrlenls eléclica. Esta
aparalo viens squipado con un cordén qus poses un
cable a lierra con un enchule de conexién 4 Yena Egle
enchule debs estar anchufado en un tomacorrlentis
instalado eorreclanients y coneclado a Herra.

ADVERTENCIA - El use Inadesuadn del enchule de
conexldn a llerea puede resultar en un desgy de chogque
eléetdes. Gonsulte con un elackricisia o persona de
tepataciones compelenle st no comprends blan las
Inslrucciones de conexidn a Yerrs o st axiste alguna duda

sobre sl el aparato estd  oconectado &
ferra sorractaments.
NO USE UN CORDON DE
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA

Use un tomacerrienteds pared exclusive. No sonecle
su refrigeradorpara vinos a cortdonesde prolongacion
sléelricao juntoa cualquismiro slsctrodomésticoen o}
mismo lomacorrienis de pared. No empalme el corddn.

ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE:

Un refriperador pata vinos vaclo o5 una atraccién muy
pollgrosapara los nifios. Saque lodasias juntas, pestiios,
tapas o la puerla ds lode electrodomssticague no esté an
use, o loms algune medida pare asegurar que no
prasenta peligro. ‘
"PELIGROT
Peligro de alrapar los ri o5 en la unidad
Aras ds desechar su entiguo relrigerador o congatador:

youilo las pusas

¥Dain ias lablas en sus lugares exacios & in da que los nl o

nt pustoran subls { climents n s unldad.

JNO ESPERE, HAGALO AHORA MISMO!

~ INSTRUCCIONES SPEGIALE

Es necasario guitar ef suporie de ta pusiia inferior que sa

encuenita més baje a a izquisrda de Ja unidad antes ds que Ud.

pueda abrir ks puerla (Figura A)
FlG. A

12

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

Saque ios embalajes axteriares o Imeroras, limple blen 8! extsrior
con un pafle suave secs, y ol interior con un pafic himedo y tibio.
Evite colorar {a cala en Un huece estrecho o corca de una fuents
de oalor, luz de sof ditecla, o lugar himedo. Dele qus 6 alre
clroyls Bhroments alradedor de Ja caja. Mantenga la parte
postarior del refrigerader pora vinos a 5 pulgades te ia parad,

fbleasitn

1. Seleccions un fugar con un plso fuerie ¥ nivelado.

2. Dejs cinco pulpadas do espacio entre la pare posiarior del
refrigerador para vinos ¥ tode pared conligua.

3. Evile la luz ditacla del gol o calor La luz directa del sol pusds

aleclar Ia capa do acrllico. Las fuentas de calor en sy
proximidad provocaran un consumo mayor de electividad.

.. OPERACION. -

Para apagar el redrigarador pura vinos deba desenchufads, ya que
panol de conlipi no cusnta con posicida de spagado. Cuands no vaya
& usar el rafrigeratior pare vines durante un mucho Hempo,
desenchiffelo v dele |z puarta entreablana

{Luz interior

La operasién do & laz inlerdor es manual y 1o se activa al abrir y cemar
{a puerta. Para sncender iz juz, oprima al intermepior ublcade en el
panei slectrédnico de control

NOTA: €l defar Iz luz Interdor aneendida durente mucho Yermpo alova fa
temperature Intetlor del gabinats

Descongelacion

Bu religerador para vieos ostd disefado con un sistema de
dencongelacidn *Auto-Cyelr®. 1 Quéd es la descongalacion Aute Cycla?
Las superiicias reldgeradas del compaitimisnio do comida fresca s
dascongalan de forma automatica cuando se deliene of ticle del
control the refdgerasidn {termoatalo}. Bl sgua descongelada de digho
compartimlenic se slimina de forma mudondtlea por madie da un
enndyclo que desemboca en una bandefs ubicada sobre ol compresor.
El calor qua despliia o somprasor hase que ef agus descongelada se
BVanore.

OPREACION DEL CONTROL ELECTRONIGD;
La pantalis elecirbalon LED do oste relrigurader para vinos asta,
programedo para mostrar {ds forma indspentdients) Iz slgulente
informacién sobre fa temperalura (Gnicamento).

TEMPERATURA INTERION DEL GABINETE: Bala valor se

represanta por medio de una Indlcasidn *ija® {no tillante} en la pantalla
LED vy a3 la configuracion (LED) preprogramaa nommal durante &a
oporaciin.

CONFIGURAGION DE LA TEMPERATURA DE OPERACION: Esta
vonfiguracidn ge representa madiants une indicacin "Hiante” en fa
pantalls LED y sble so la puats programar (SET) oprimlends y
sollando fas lectas (de tlemperature) +~ duranie s operacion.
NOTA: La temperalura programada stlo se pueda ajusiar/ programar
mientras la peniafa LED estd tilondo.

CONFIGURACION PREPROGRAMADA: La primera vaz que
enchule fa unidad a un tomacorrianie de 120W760Hz (y/ o an caso
de un corte de anargia), s conllguiacidn de ia lemperatura regrese
de lorma aulemmdtica a fos sigulentes valores preprogramados;

La configuraetin proprogramada de s LED para la seleseifn do ta
temperatura [*7/°C} asté an ° F (Escata Falranhell)



CONFIGURACION DE LA TEMPERATURA DE OPERACION:
Para configurar! camblar la temperalura do eperacldn;

1. Oprima y suelts una de las teclas 4/~ (de temperatural.

La pantelia LED mostrard (titllard) durante alrededor de 5 segundos
la lemparatura programada. (Sino programal cambla la
temperatura de operacién en esos B segundos. ia pantalia LED
vuslva a mostrar de manera autormnélica la temperatura interlor {det
gabinats).

2. Cadavezqus oprimalatecks +~ (misniras la pantalia titile), la
temgeraluca aumentark de a 1° (La temparalura va desde los 45°
Fi6® Chagta los 57° F /14° 0}

3. Cada vaz que oprima la lecla +- (alentras la pantalia tille), la
lamperatura disminulrd de a 17 (La lemperalwra va desda fas 43°
Fre°Chaslales 57 F/14°C) ’

La lemperatura de eparacion "itiard” en la pantalla LED durante
alrsdedor do & segundos después de habar hecho ia seleccidn, v
luego volverd & mosirar Ia lemperatura intedor (dal gablnete].

SELECCION DE LA TEMPERATURA { FP C): Esla unldad puede
mostirar [as temperaluras en escala “Fahrenheit’ o "Celsiug®.
Opriens ef panel ds sefaccién de lemperalura para cambiar enire
las esealas ? F O, La luz Indicadera "azul” ubicada junto al modo
corraspondienta sa sncenderd para moskrar [a selection.

Limpleza

Fara timpiar ol Intsrios, ulilleo un trapo suave v une solucidrt ds una
cuchatada de sopa de bicarbonato de sodio disualia en un cuardo do
agya, o un Jabdn o detergente suave. Limple los aslantes voladizos
con un lrapn homedo ¥ tego séquelos con un frapo suave. Limple la
supaHlciz extarior con un trapo Sueve Mimedo y algdn detergente
suave v liguide de impieza especlal.

Parlodo de vaeaolones

Para periodos corles de vacaciones, deje los conlroles en sus
graduaclones cordentes. Duranle ausencias mas {argas;

{a) saque lodos los affmentos,

{6} desconects el relrlgerador dal temacorisnte,

{&} flenple bion el reliigerader para vinos,

{d} dela 1a puerla abierta para avilar k formagidn da condensacion,
mohe i olores.

Corle do gnergia

La mayerfa de los cortes de ensrgla se solucionan eauna o dos horas

v no afectan la lemperatura intesdor do s relrigsrador. Trate de abriria
puerta lo menos posible mientras no haya snergla. Duranie los cordes

da mayor duraclin, fome fas preceuciones necesarias para proleger sy
vino. Alvolver ln ensrgla, fa temperatura de operacidn programada ge

borra por o que deberd velver a pregramaria, (Ver configuracidn de fa

temparaivra de operaclon)

i3

81 ud. o muda

Le mayoria de las falias de comients son corregidas dentro de ung
o dos horas y no afectardn 14 lemperatura [ntema de su congelador
de vines Trate y minknize o nimaere de veces que abra la pueria
dei congelador durante largos periodos de faflas de corriante para
prateger sus vinos. Cuando Ia eleclicidiad s8 haya reestablecide,

gl yegulador de termperatura debs ser re-programado

{Var Ajusts funcionei de temperzlura)

Raemplaze de la bombilla de fuz

Para regmplazear fa bomblila de luz, saque los tornfilos qub sostlersn fn
cubieria de la bomblia v remuava dicha cublerta. Sague [z bombliia de
uz y reampldcela.

NOTA: Esle elacirodomésiico utiliza solo bombiiias especizies de 25
vatios (disponibles en la mayoria de fas ferralorias locales). La
pembilla nueva no debe ser de mis de 25 vatins. Vwelva a colocar ia
cubleda y a ajuslar sus lorniflos para aseguraria.



Estantos para vinos:
Esta unidad estd equipada eon los siguientss estantes pora
vinas:

* 6 astantes voladizes pera ving {contomaarios)
7 boleltes de 760m! por ostante.

* 1 estanta deslizable para ving {contorneados)
& hatellas e 750mi por estanta.

+ 1 sstunte deslizebis para vine (escaiohado)

€ pares U= bolelas de 750mi por eglante
Capacidad lotal: = 60 bolallas.

Algunas reglas importanies para ef uso
correcto det refrigarador para vinos

Las bebidas sa deben guardar an boleflas cerradas.
No scbrecargus el compariimlanio intarior,
No abire la puarta a menos qua 526 necassric

S! el refrigerador para vinos se guandara sin uso por
periodos largos, se suglere qua, luego de una lnplera
cuidadosa, se defe la pusrta entreablana para panmitly
que &l alre circule denlro de ia caja y eviter una posible
formacidn do condensacién, mohe v clores.

Nunea cubra fos eslantas def compartimiento para
afimentos con papel de altiminio o coalguier oiro matsrial
para cubric eslantes que puedan obstrulr fa circulacion dal
alre.

-

E

.

Temperaluras recomendadas para anfrizr vinos

Vines secns: 9'C/i482'F - 14'CI5T.2F
Vinos psades: 10°CI50°F .
. Vinos fintos: WWEIS54F - 14°C 62 8°F

Vinos espumosos:  §G/48.2°F

Carncteristioas téonloay y estruciurales

get funclonamtanio

Una compertimienlo interior bonderizado y esmallado en
actilfeo da acverdo a las téonicas mas modernas de
atomizacion elecirostdtica. Alsiamiento térmico do
poliurelanc de alia denslded. Junta de clarre magnétics
pars la puerla.

14
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CONTROLES ELECTRORICOS DE TEMPERATURA:
{Coniroles montades sobre la cara frontal externa) Para
conirokar [a lemperatura Interior del réltigerador para vinos,
Enclende y apaga el moler encuanto s lemperalira supera
¢ 65 menor al nivel de teligeracion dessado.

ESTANTES REVESTIDOS DE PLASTICO OE VIGA
VOLADIZA: Resistenies a log olores, Inoxidebles v
desmontables para una fimpleza facil.

JUNTA MAGNETICA: Un clerre ajustads de la puerta que
mantlene loda la polencia de enfriamianto encerrada en e
refilgerador. Sin ganchos ni pestillos.

PUERTADE VIDRIO TEMPLADC Y LUZ INTERIOR:
Parmile la visibilidad def comparimients inferier.

®

INSTAUCCIONES PARA CAMBIAR EL SENTIDO EN QUE SEABRE LA PUERTA
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Danbyﬁ'zjesfgiie:“

Modei+ Modéle: Modelo
DWC610BL

For service, canlzct
your fieatest sarvice dapot or ¢all
1-800-26-Danhy
{0 recommend & depot in
your areg.

Pour ablesir e service, consuliez
volre sucelrsale réglonale de
service ou téléphonez:
1-800-26-Danby
fui vous recommandera un
oentre régional,

Para sevicio, communiquese con
s dapanamento da serviclos més
cercano o flame al:
1-800-26-Danby
para qua I recomienden un
deparlamanto de servicios
a0 su zona.

WINE COOLER

The model number of your wine cooler is found on the setlal
plats located on the back, top left-hand corner of the relrigerator.

All repair parts available for purchase or special order when you
visit your nearest service depot. To request service and/or the
tocation of the service depo! nearest you, call the toll free number
listed to the left in Canada and the U.8.

Whoen requesting service or ordering parts, always provide the
following inlormation:

+ Product Type

+ Mode! Number
« Parl Number

+ Parl Descriplion

REFROIDISSEUR DE VIN

e numére de modéle de volre refroidisseur de vin se trouve sur
(a plague d'identification qui ee trouve sur le coin du haut gauche
de 'arritra du réfrigérateur.

Toutes les pléces de rechange sont disponibles Immédiatemeant
vu peuvent 8tre commandéas de volrg Centre de Service
réglonal. Pour oblenlr le service slou ip Centre de Service [e
plus procha, éléphonez la numéro sans-rals indiqué 4 gauche
pour le Canada ot les Etats-Unis,

Ayez i85 informations sulvanies & la portée da la main lors de la
cominande de pléces ou service!

+ Genre de produit

» Numébro de modile

+ Numéro do pidee

« Description de la pidce

REFRIGERADOR PARA VINOS

El nimero del medelo de su religerador para vinos 58 encuenira
en la placa de serle ubicada en el angulo posterior superior
{zqulardo dal refrigerador,

Todas las piezas de repuasio se encuenlran disponibles para a
compra o por pedido especial cuando Ud. vislte su departamanto
de gervicho més carcano. Para soficitar sarvicio yo la ubicasién
dal departamento de serviclo mas carcano, llame al nimero de
marcando gralis que aparsce a la izquierda en af Canadd y en
fos E.U.

Cuando solicite servicle o gnecargue repusestos, siempre
proporcione la sigulents informaclén: )

* Tipo de producle

+ Nimero de modelo

+ Ndmere del repussio

+ Dascripeldn del repuest

Danby Products Limied, PO Box 1778, Ontatio, Canada N1H 629
Danby Products Inc, PO Box 669, Findlay, Ohio, USA 45839-0659

Dodrdart In Pkins k0L



